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APPENDIXES

1. Procurement Practices — Semen Indonesia

Jumlah Pemasok Semen Indonesia dan Nilai Kontrak Pekerjaan [c4-£ca)
Number of Semen Indonesia Suppliers and Work Contract Value

Unit Bisnis Pengadaan Barang Pengadaan Jasa
Business Unit Goods Procurerment Services Procurement
Jumlah Pemasok Nilai Kontrak Pekerjaan  Jumlah Pemasok Nilai Kontrak Pekerjaan
Number of Suppliers (RP dalam juta) Number of Suppliers (RP dalam juta)
Warking Controct Volues Working Cantroct Volues
{Millian IDR) (Million IDR)
Perusahazan Lokal/Nasional 313 362 248732290 275203521 2511830651 188522321
Local Company
Perusahaan Internasional 27 32 56493771 122741652 ¥] 11 1410138 1643758
International Company

1,901,660.79

1 3,052,260.61 3,979,455.?3I 249 310

340 ‘ 394

12,525,932.03

2. Materials — Semen Indonesia

TOTAL MATERIAL DIGUNAKAN (TON) [G4-EN1] [G4-EN2] [MM2] INTENSITAS PEMAKAIAN BAHAN BAKU PER TON

ToTAL FATERIADUSAEE (10 PRODUKSI SEMEN (TON MATERIAL/TON SEMEN)
RAW MATERIAL CONSUMPTION INTENSITY PER CEMENT
PRODUCTION (TON MATERIAL/TON CEMENT
40,000,000 20 —
35,000,000 [~ | N
2 =
30,000,000 — Y o 15
4 5
25,000,000 — m
20,000,000 10
15,000,000
10,000,000 05
5,000,000
0 0
2012 2013 2014 202 2013 2014

Ketarangan // Note:
Tidak termasuk penggunaan bahan peledak
Excluding uses of explosive materials
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3. Overall — Semen Indonesia

BIAYA LINGKUNGAN DAN PERUNTUKANNYA (RP) (enz1
ENVIRONMENTAL COSTS AND PURPOSE (RP)

6,000,000,000 |
5,000,000,000 |
4,000,000,000 |
2 ~
3,000,000,000 | 3 2
b g
m ~
2,000,000,000 | 2 B
™ 0
2
1,000,000,000 |
0

2012 2013 2014

4. Employment — Semen Indonesia

FASILITAS KARYAWAN BERDASARKAN STATUS KEPEGAWAIAN [G4-LAz)
EMPLOYEE FACILITIES BASED ON EMPLOYEMENT STATUS

Jenis Fasilitas Pegawai Tetap Pegawai Tidak Tetap
Type of Facilities Permanent Employee Non-permanent Employee
PT SEMEN INDONESIA (PERSERO) TBK
Gaji Pokok // Basic salary Ada // Available Ada // Available
Tunjangan Kesehatan // Health Benefit Ada // Available Ada // Available
Asuransi Jiwa // Life Insurance Ada: JHT & BPJS Ada: JHT & BPJS
Available: JHT & BPJS Available: JHT &BPJS
Tunjangan Kecelakaan Kerja // Injury Allowance Ada: BPJS Ada: BPIS
Available: BPJS Available: BPJS
Tunjangan Kelahiran // Matemnity Allowance Ada // Available Ada // Available
Tunjangan Pensiun // Pension Benefit Ada: Dana Pensiun Karyawan Tidak ada // Not Available

Available: Employee Pension Fund
Tunjangan Hari Raya // Religious Holiday Allowance ~ Ada // Available Ada // Available
Opsi Kepemilikan Saham // Stock Option Tidak // No Tidak // No
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5. Market Presence — Indocement

Lokasl

Upah Terendah
The Lowest Wage
(Rp)

Location

Upah Minimum 2014
Minimum Wage 2014
(Rp)

Selisih
Difference

(%)

Kantor Pusat. Jakarta 3.316.575

2.441.301

35,85

Kompleks Pabrlk Clteureup

CI PL.I’._\_Ip F.‘-|| torw 3.316.575

Kompleks Pabrlk Pallmanan

P I' anan F.:ct"rw 3.316.575

Kompleks Pabrlk Tarjun

arjun Factory 3.316.575

2242240

1.212.750

1.620.000

47,91

173,48

104,73

6. Materials - Indocement

Pemanfaatan Limbah B3 sebagai Bahan Baku Alternatif [c4-en2)

B3 Waste Utilization as Alternative Raw Material

Bahan Baku Alternatif Bahan Baku yang Disubstitusl
Alternative Raw Material Substituted Raw Material

+ Limestone
+ Trass
. Fly ash

Clinker

Dust FAF

Iron sand
Iron concentrate

. Bottom ash

* WWT sludge Silica sand

24,8%

53,1%

14.1%

22,8%

Copper slag
58,8%

Iron scale

13,3%

19,42%

92,1%

16,6%

* Dros alumunium

7. Employment — Indocement

Perputaran Karyawan [G4-LAT]
Employee Turnover

Uralan
Description

Jumlah Karyawan Baru

T::tal ‘*Je W Em JIoueps

Apprentlce

Tralnee

100

66 66

173
7 35

34

89
32

Management Tralnee

Tenaga Ahli
Specialist

Lainnya
O'"er

3 Ti ngkat Perputaran
Turnover Rate

120*

24 34

0,92 0,96

60

n/a

0,98

n/fa

Keterangan®

Nota* Implementation of new CLA reg

: Pemberlakuan ketentuan PKE yang baru tentang usia pensiun (55+1)
julations on retirement age (55Y + 1Y)
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8. Procurement Practices - Holcim

GRI Keterangan Halaman Penjelasan 2013 2014 2015

G4-EC9  Porsi dana yang dikeluarkan untuk
pemasok di daerah (Rp miliar)

- Kantor Pusat 1924 3440 21867
- Narogong 353 581 1679
- Cilacap 349 640 74
- Tuban 3 118 511
Total 2629 477 6.032
Jumlah pemasok asal daerah menurut

unit kerja

- Kantar Pusat 2056 699 674
- Narogong 214 82 268
- Cilacap 225 74 119
- Tuban 56 73 152
Total 2251 933 1213
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