REFERENCES

- Adams, C. A., & Frost, G. R. (2008). Integrating sustainability reporting into management practices. Accounting forum.
- Alonso, J. A., & Lamata, M. T. (2006). Consistency in the analytic hierarchy process: a new approach. International journal of uncertainty, fuzziness and knowledgebased systems.
- Arena, M., & Azzone, G. (2012). A process-based operational framework for sustainability reporting in SMEs. Journal of Small Business and Enterprise Development.
- Ascough, J. C., Maier, H. R., Ravalico, J. K., & Strudley, M. W. (2008). Future research challenges for incorporation of uncertainty in environmental and ecological decision-making. *Ecological modelling*.
- Bellantuono, N., Pontrandolfo, P., & Scozzi, B. (2016). Capturing the stakeholders' view in sustainability reporting: a novel approach. Sustainability.
- Bogdan, R., & Racino Taylor, S.J. (1990). Life in the Community: Case Studies of Organizations Serving People with Developmental Disabilities in the Community. Baltimore, ND: Paul H. Brookes.
- Calabrese, A., Costa, R., Levialdi, N., & Menichini, T. (2016). A fuzzy Analytic Hierarchy Process method to support materiality assessment in sustainability reporting. Journal of Cleaner Production. UNTUK KEDJAJAAN
- Daub, C.-H. (2007). Assessing the quality of sustainability reporting: an alternative methodological approach. Journal of Cleaner Production.

BANGSA

David, S. (2007). Reclaiming the Definition of Sustainability. *Environmental Science* and Pollution Research.

- EY. (2016). *Value of sustainability reporting*. Boston: Ernst & Young LLP. Retrieved from http://www.ey.com/Publication/vwLUAssets/EY Value_of_sustainability_reporting.pdf.
- González, M., del Mar Alonso-Almeida, M., & Dominguez, D. (2017). Mapping global sustainability report scoring: a detailed analysis of Europe and Asia. *Quality & Quantity*, 1-15.
- GRI. (2013). *G4 online*. Retrieved March 28 2017, from Stakeholder Inclusiveness: https://g4.globalreporting.org/how-you-shouldreport/reportingprinciples/principles-for-definingreportcontent/stakeholder inclusiveness/Pages/default.aspx
- GRI-Global Reporting Initiative (2013a). G4, Part1, Reporting Standard Disclosure available https://www.globalreporting.org/resourcelibrary/GRIG4-Part1-Reporting-Principles-and-Standard-Disclosures.pdf
- GRI-Global Reporting Initiative (2013b). G4, Part2, Implementation Manual available at: https://www.globalreporting.org/resourcelibrary/GRIG4-Part2-Implementation-Manual.pdf
- GRI. (2017, 03 08). Sustainability reporting. Retrieved 03 08, 2017, from About sustainability reporting. https://www.globalreporting.org/information/sustainabilityreporting/Pages/default.aspx
- Hahn, R., & Kühnen, M. (2013). Determinants of sustainability reporting: a review of results, trends, theory, and opportunities in an expanding field of research. *Journal of Cleaner Production*.
- Hess, D. (2007). Social reporting and new governance regulation: The prospects of achieving corporate accountability through transparency. *Business Ethics Quarterly*.

- Hsieh, H.-F., & Shannon, S. E. (2005). Three approaches to qualitative content analysis. Qualitative health research.
- Hsua, C.-W., Leeb, W.-H., & Chaoc, W.-C. (2013). Materiality analysis model in sustainability reporting: a case study at Lite-On Technology Corporation. Journal of cleaner production.
- Illahi, Dewi F. 2017. "Analysis of Company Indicators Disclosure in Environmental Category on Sustainability Report based on GRI-4 Guidelines (Case Study on Badak NGL 2015).". Thesis. Andalas University

UNIVERSITAS ANDALAS

- Isaksson, R., & Steimle, U. (2009). What does GRI-reporting tell us about corporate sustainability? The TQM Journal.
- Jones, P., Comfort, D., & Hillier, D. (2015). Managing materialty: a preliminary examination of the adoption of the new gri G4 guidelines on materiality within the business community. Journal of public affairs.
- KPMG. (2015). Currents of change, The KMPG survey of Corporate Responsibility Reporting 2015. XX: KPMG.
- Lozano, R. (2008). Envisioning sustainability three-dimensionally. Journal of Cleaner Production.

KEDJAJAAN

- Lozanoa, R., & Huisinghb, D. (2011). Inter-linking issues and dimensions in sustainability reporting. Journal of Cleaner Production.
- Lozano, Rodrigo, et al. 2016. "Elucidating the Relationship Between Sustainability Reporting and Organisational Change Management for Sustainability". Elsevier Ltd.

- Mardani, A., Jusoh, A., & Zavadskas, E. K. (2015). Fuzzy multiple criteria decision-making techniques and applications—Two decades review from 1994 to 2014. *Expert Systems with Applications*.
- Messier Jr, W. F., Martinov-Bennie, N., & Eilifsen, A. (2005). A review and integration of empirical research on materiality: Two decades later. *Auditing: A Journal of Practice & Theory*, 24(2), 153-187.
- Mohin, T. (2017, 04 19). *Measuring What Matters: The Power of KPIs to Advance Sustainability*. Retrieved 04 25, 2017, from Huffpost Us Edition: http://www.huffingtonpost.com/entry/measuring-what-matters-thepower-of-kpis-to-advance_us_58f7538fe4b071c2617f0138

UNIVERSITAS ANDALAS

- PricewaterhouseCoopers. (2014). Building trust in the air: Is airline corporate sustainability reporting taking off? Pwc. Retrieved June 02, 2017, from https://www.pwc.com/gx/en/sustainability/assets/pwc-airlinescr.pdf
- Romero, K. C., & Lamadrid, R. L. (2014). Rethinking corporate social responsibility within the sustainability agenda Issues and challenges for Asian-based companies. *Journal of Global Responsibility*.
- SustainAbility. (2011, March 15). *Our work*. Retrieved June 02, 2017, from Why Your Company Should Produce a Sustainability Report: http://sustainability.com/our-work/insights/why-your-companyshould-produce-a-sustainability-report/
- Sekaran, Uma. 2006. Research *Methods For Business: Metodologi Penelitian Untuk Bisnis*, Buku 2. Jakarta: Salemba Empat.

KEDJAJAAN

- Thoradeniya, P., Tan, J. L., & Ferreira, A. (2015). Sustainability reporting and the theory of planned behaviour. *Accounting, Auditing & Accountability Journal*.
- UN-United Nations (2015). Transforming our world: The 2030 agenda for sustainable development

- https://sustainabledevelopment.un.org/post2015/transformingourworld/publication
- UN-United Nations (2017). Follow-up and review of the financing for development outcomes and the means of implementation of the 2030 Agenda for Sustainable Development. Financing for development: progress and prospects. http://www.un.org/ga/search/view_doc.asp?symbol=E/FFDF/2017/2
- Vos, R. O. (2007). Defining sustainability: a conceptual orientation. *Journal of Technology and Biotechnology*.
- WCED World Commission on Environment and Development (1987). Brundtland Commission. Our Common Future. Oxford University Press: Oxford.
- Zhou, Y. (2011, November). Materiality approach in sustainability reporting: applications, dilemmas, and challenges. In *1st World Sustainability Forum (Vol. 1)*, *MDPI*.



APPENDIXES

1. Procurement Practices – Semen Indonesia

Jumlah Pemasok Semen Indonesia dan Nilai Kontrak Pekerjaan [G4-EC9] Number of Semen Indonesia Suppliers and Work Contract Value

Unit Bisnis Business Unit	Pengadaan Barang Goods Procurement				Pengadaan Jasa Services Procurement			
	Number of Suppliers (RP da Working C				Pemasok f Suppliers	Nilai Kontrak Pekerjaan (RP dalam juta) Working Contract Values (Million IDR)		
	2015	2014	2015	2014	2015	2014	2015	2014
Perusahaan Lokal/Nasional Local Company	313	362	2,487,322.90	2,752,039.21	243	299	2,511,830.65	1,885,223.21
Perusahaan Internasional International Company	27	32	564,937.71	1,227,416.52	6	11	14,101.38	16,437.58
Total	340	394	3,052,260.61	3,979,455.73	249	310	2,525,932.03	1,901,660.79

2. Materials – Semen Indonesia



3. Overall – Semen Indonesia





4. Employment – Semen Indonesia

FASILITAS KARYAWAN BERDASARKAN STATUS KEPEGAWAIAN [G4-LA2] EMPLOYEE FACILITIES BASED ON EMPLOYEMENT STATUS

Jenis Fasilitas Type of Facilities	Pegawai Tetap Permanent Employee	Pegawai Tidak Tetap Non-permanent Employee
PT SEMEN	I INDONESIA (PERSERO) TBK	
Gaji Pokok // Basic salary	Ada // Available	Ada // Available
Tunjangan Kesehatan // Health Benefit	Ada // Available	Ada // Available
Asuransi Jiwa // Life Insurance	Ada: JHT & BPJS	Ada: JHT & BPJS
	Available: JHT & BPJS	Available: JHT & BPJS
Tunjangan Kecelakaan Kerja // Injury Allowance	Ada: BPJS	Ada: BPJS
	Available: BPJS	Available: BPJS
Tunjangan Kelahiran // Maternity Allowance	Ada // Available	Ada // Available
Tunjangan Pensiun // Pension Benefit	Ada: Dana Pensiun Karyawan Available: Employee Pension Fund	Tidak ada // Not Available
Tunjangan Hari Raya // Religious Holiday Allowance	Ada // Available	Ada // Available
Opsi Kepemilikan Saham // Stock Option	Tidak // No	Tidak // No

5. Market Presence – Indocement

Lokasi Location	Upah Terendah The Lowest Wage (Rp)	Upah Minimum 2014 Minimum Wage 2014 (Rp)	Selisih Difference (%)
Kantor Pusat Jakarta Jakarta Head Office	3.316.575	2.441.301	35,85
Kompleks Pabrik Citeureup Citeureup Factory	3.316.575	2.242.240	47,91
Kompleks Pabrik Palimanan Palimanan Factory	3.316.575	1.212.750	173,48
Kompleks Pabrik Tarjun Tarjun Factory	3.316.575	1.620.000	104,73

6. Materials - Indocement

Pemanfaatan Limbah B3 sebagai Bahan Baku Alternatif [G4-EN2]

B3 Waste Utilization as Alternative Raw Material

Bahan Baku Alternatif Alternative Raw Material	Bahan Baku yang Disubstitusi Substituted Raw Material	2014	2013	2012
Limestone Trass Fly ash	Clinker	24,8%	22,8%	19,42%
Copper slag Dust FAF Iron concentrate Iron scale	Iron sand	53,1%	58,8%	92,1%
Bottom ash WWT sludge Dros alumunium	Silica sand	14,1%	13,3%	16,6%

7. Employment – Indocement

Perputaran Karyawan [G4-LA1]

Employee Turnover

No	Uralan Description	2014	2013	2012
2	Jumlah Karyawan Baru Total New Employees	317	308	215
	Apprentice	100	173	89
	Trainee	7	35	32
	Management Trainee	66	66	34
	Tenaga Ahli Specialist	24	34	60
	Lainnya Other	120*	n/a	n/a
3	Tingkat Perputaran Turnover Rate	0,92	0,96	0,98

Keterangan*: Pemberlakuan ketentuan PKB yang baru tentang usia pensiun (55+1)

Note* : Implementation of new CLA regulations on retirement age (55Y + 1Y)

8. Procurement Practices - Holcim

GRI	Keterangan	Halaman	Penjelasan	2013	2014	2015
	Pengadaan					
G4-EC9	Porsi dana yang dikeluarkan untuk pemasok di daerah (Rp miliar)					
	- Kantor Pusat			1.924	3.440	2.867
	- Narogong			353	581	1.679
	- Cilacap			349	640	974
	- Tuban			3	118	511
	Total			2.629	4.779	6.032
	Jumlah pemasok asal daerah menur unit kerja	ut				
	- Kantor Pusat			2.056	699	674
	- Narogong			214	82	268
	- Cilacap			225	79	119
	- Tuban			56	73	152
	Total			2.251	933	1.213

